

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 7899/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-02-2023 in A482 No. 37887/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

MAYA DEVI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA SINGH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 118367/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 118364/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SMC(C) NO. 2/2026 (XVII-B)

N RE: CONTEMPT AGAINST MAHENDRA SINGH
(BY COURTS MOTION)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 11-05-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Disha Wadekar, Adv.
Mr. Yash S. Vijay, AoR
Ms. Varishtha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Joshua Tom Thomas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AoR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Ms. Riya Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Saket, Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AoR

Ms. Manisha, Adv.
Ms. Rupali, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. On 27.04.2026, we had directed the respondent no.1 to be physically present in the Court for the reason that tentatively he appeared to be in Contempt. Thus, notice in Contempt was also issued. Today, respondent no.1 is present and his counsel states that a sum of Rs.43,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Thousand) in cash shall be paid today to the petitioner.

3. On a query to learned counsel for the petitioner, it is submitted that the amount is much more as the computation is incorrect and further, even according to the respondent no.1 the sum of Rs.43,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Thousand) is till March, 2026, though, respondent no.1 is liable to pay for the month of April, 2026 also.

4. Be that as it may, let the amount be handed over to the petitioner today and computation chart shall also be handed over. It shall be open to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file an appropriate response thereto. However, we make it clear that the dues shall be cleared till April, 2026 and thereafter, also for the months of

May and June, 2026.

5. List on 28.07.2026.

6. Personal appearance of respondent no.1 stands dispensed with, for the present.

7. After the order was dictated, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the direction was to pay directly into the account of the petitioner. The same has not been done. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 submitted that because the money could be arranged only today, therefore, the respondent no.1 has brought cash. However, it is undertaken that the aforesaid amount of Rs.43,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Thousand) along with the dues for the present month, would be transferred into the account of the petitioner by day after tomorrow, i.e., by 13.05.2026. This would be subject to final consideration of the computation which the Court would go into on the next date of listing.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR